GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 3052
(To be answered on the 4t August 2022)

AIR PASSENGERS

3052. SHRI S. VENKATESAN

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
BIMCEIGTE N be pleased to state:-

(a) the number of international passengers handled by the Madurai Airport
during the Financial Years 2019, 2020, 2021 and 2022; and

(b) the total number of international passengers handled by each international
airport in the country during the Financial Years 2019, 2020, 2021 and 2022?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
o1 fATGTeT F13TIer™l 3 S 301 (GEN. (DR) V. K. SINGH (RETD))

(a): The number of International passengers handled by Madurai airport
during the Financial Years 2018-19, 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22 and 2022-23
(Apr-June) was 0.34 million, 0.35 million, 0.058 million, 0.061 million and
0.045 million, respectively.

(b): The total number of International passengers handled by international
airports in the country during Financial Years 2018-19, 2019-20, 2020-21,
2021-22 and 2022-23 (Apr-June) is at Annexure.
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ANNEXURE

Annexure referred to in the reply to Part (b) of LSUQ 3052 due for reply on 04.08.2022

International Passengers handled at International Airports

(in Numbers)

2022-23
(APR-
SNo. AIRPORT 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 JUNE)
1 | AHMEDABAD 2146047 | 2321304 | 204491 625423 344140
2 | AMRITSAR 798501 | 819243 | 193022 | 341121 157151
BANGALORE |
3 | (BIAL) 4482761 | 4578531 | 465386 | 1101152 755090
4 | BHUBANESWAR 94320 70887 6277 16. 4
5 | CALICUT 2748275 | 2700556 | 712872 | 1355424 601354
6 | CHENNAI 5042492 | 5799387 | 591571 | 1674644 1025676
7 | COCHIN(CIAL) 4907833 | 4676314 | 909551 | 2201982 987565
8 | COIMBATORE 237210 | 238232 26495 65382 44506
9. | DELHI (DIAL) 18709097 | 17831081 | 3207233 | 6521605 3228191
10 | GOA 781745 | 704878 39866 104200 76453
11 .| GUWAHATI 31067 35160 368 16 3151
HYDERABAD
12 | (GHIAL) 3985051 | 3919874 | 575329 | 1430140 757831
13 | IMPHAL 2 102 31 0 0
14 | JAIPUR 604481 | 528992 | 130250 | 175004 87458
15 | KANNUR(KIAL) 89127 | 805940 | 296094 | 522630 187596
16 | KOLKATA 2786805 | 2939322 | 143081 342665 383308
17 | KUSHINAGAR 0 0 0 257 0
18 | LUCKNOW 835608 | 737088 | 414429 | 592722 204751
19 | MANGALORE 722253 | 571226 | 152434 | 243801 136787
20 | MUMBAI (MIAL) 14422284 | 12355552 | 1218512 | 3182990 2194889
21 | NAGPUR 105671 | 115175 371 11267 10830
22 | PORTBLAIR 0 3 26 0 0
23 | SHIRDI 0 0 0 0 0
24 | SRINAGAR _ 12909 21770 3156 8678 5792
25 | TIRUPATI 0 23 0 27 0
26 | TRICHY 1250773 | 1316419 | 191075 | 407430 250727
27 | TRIVANDRUM 2520551 | 2200064 | 458876 | 956059 421195
28 | VARANASI 198704 | 231730 18563 55138 26929
29 | VIJAYAWADA 6294 5032 72478 46020 11084
Grand Total 68428951 | 65533785 | 10031837 | 21965793 | 11902458




